Environmental Management Karen Streich

Company Project Manager EI'ZJr Sw
60C¢1 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589

Fax 925-842-8370

ChevronTexaco

November 8, 2004

Alameda County Health Care Services <
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

e,

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-1026

Address: 3701 Broadway, Oakland, CAlifornia

I'have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report datedOctober 18,2004

Lagree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. _ :

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

L oo et

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure; Report



_ (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL October 18, 2004

. G-R #385127

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. - ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

Emeryville, California 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1026

Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 3701 Broadway

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 '

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 October 18, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Semi-Annual - Event of September 16, 2004
and Monthly Site Visits

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 5, 2004, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
Mr. W. Bruce Bercovich, Kay & Merkel, (address pending)

Enclosures

rans/9-1026-KS  §747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 + Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + {916) €31-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd,, Suile B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707} 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

October 18§, 2004
G-R Job #385127

Ms. Karen Streich \
ChevronTexaco Company

P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Second Semi-Annual Event of September 16, 2004
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland. California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with

G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water Jevel data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed

below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
~
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
No. C 55734
-3
Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Polentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hvdrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Anahvtical Results - Oxvgenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custedy Document and Laboratory Analvtical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « {325) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) €31-1300 » Fax {916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California -

A

05/09/89 75.28 61.36 13.92 - - 11,000 260 <2.0 94 230 -
NR/DV/RY 75.28 50.66 15.62 - .- 12,000 370 <1.5 100 240 -
11/09/80 75.28 50.33 15.95 - . 16,000 690 10 180 350 -
02/08/90 75.28 60.55 14.73 - . 14,000 600 7.0 © 120 270 -
05/10/00 75.28 59.80 15.48 - - 16.000 840 4.8 140 340 -
ARAO/O0 75.28 59.62 15.66 - - 17,000 510 0 170 280 -
11/13/90 75.28 58.80 16.48 - - 9000 570 3.1 86 170 -
03/27/91 75.28 - - - - 2000 660 <5.0 110 250 -
Nd/05/91 75.2% 62.06 13.22 - - - .- - - -
06/19/91 75.28 59.91 15.37 - - 8900 740 <3.0 120 280 -
08/21/91 75.28 59,29 15.99 - - 6800 620 23 85 200 -
11/08/01 75.28 59,13 16.15 - - 4000 640 <5.0 77 160 -
02/13/92 75.28% 60.70 14.58 . - 8000 860 <5.0 120 390 -
05/01/92 75.28 61.02 14.26 - - 13,000 870 19 220 780 -
11/18/92 75.29 58.91 16.38 - - 12.000 1500 83 360 530 -
03/19/93 75.20 63.13 12.16 - - 14,000 220 6.1 180 420 -
06/10/93 75.20 61.04 14.25 .- - 9000 700 13 170 310 -
00/08/03 75.29 - - -~ - - - - - - -
12/21/93 75.29 - - - - - - - -~ - -
03/09/94 75.29 61.95 13.34 - - 9600 860 21 200 390 -
(19/21/94 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/20/94 7520  INACCESSIBLE - . - - . - - .
03/28/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
06/22/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - ~ - -
019/21/95 7520  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/22/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
00/25/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . -
03/06/97 7520  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/12/97 75.29 60.73 14.56 - - 2600 460 <10 70 1 67
04/02/98 75.29 66.54 8.75 - - 1,700° 130 1.7 44 42 <25
09/15/98 75.29 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - -

0-1026.xI/H3R5127 | . As of 0%/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

A {cant)

03/14/00 75.29  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
DRI2R/NG 7520  MONITOREID/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - - -
03/22/01 75.29  INACCESSIBLE : - - - - - - - -
09/04/01 7520 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
N3/18402 7520  INACCESSIBLE - DUFE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - — -
09/23/02 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - -
03/25/03 7520  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
09/23/03 75.29 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - u - - -- - -
03/17/04 7529  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
09/16/04 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
[}

(¥3/00/89 73,39 S0 AR%* 13.97 0.20 - - - - - - --
N]ING/RY 73.30 ST.R6H 15.69 0.20 - - - - - - - -
1 1/09/80 73.39 58 16%% 15.29 0.08 - - - - - - -
02/08/90 73,39 58.93 14.46 - - - - - - - -
05/10/90 73.39 58.32 14.07 - - - - - - - -
NN/ 73.39 58.27 15.12 - -- - - -- - - -
11713790 73.39 57.63 15.76 - - - - - - - -
N4/015791 73.39 60.01 13.38 - - -- - - - - -
06/19/9) 73.39 58.25 15.14 - - 26,000 7100 370 430 1000 -
08/21/91 73.39 57.81 15.58 - 16,000 4900 270 399 640 -
11/08/91 73.39 57.68 15.71 - - 11,000 2400 48 280 160 -
02/13/92 73.30 S8.73 14.66 - - 6800 2400 60 220 140 -
05/01/402 73.39 58.89 14.50 Sheen - 16,000 6000 180 370 460 -
11718792 73.39 57.79 15.60 .- - 28,000 7200 150 920 4300 -
03/19/93 73.39 60,124+ 13.29 0.03 . - - - . - -
06/10/93 73.30 59.114% 14.30 0.03 - - - - - - -
00/08/93 73.39 58.25%* 15.33 0.24 - - - ' - - - -
12/21/93 73.39 58.76+* 14.73 0.12 - - - - - - -

03/09/94 7139 59,35+ 14.07 0.04 - - -- -- - .-

01026 xIs/H 385127 2 As of 00/16/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

(sl

B (cont)
09/21/94
12/20/94
3/2R/952
N6/22/95
19/21/95
N3/22/96
(19/25/96
03406/97
09/12/97
04/02/98
09/15/98
N3/09/00
0G4/20/99
03/14/00
(IR/2R100)
03/22/01
0672501
o7/00/01"
ngioem®
ao/04/01%
1omgn
tisizaont
12726/01°
0172502
n2/05/02°
03/18/02°
04/27/02°
05/20/02%
06/17/02*
07/01/02°
08/19/02°
09/23/02"

0-1026.x1s/H3IR5127

73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
7339
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73139
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
73.39
7339
73.39
73.39

57.0] % 15.50 0.02' - - - . - - -
50, 74% 13.75 0.12 - - - - -- - -
58.92%* 14.56 0.11 1.000 - - Co- - -
58.41%* 15.88 1.12 2.000 - - - - - -
61.16%* 13.02 1.02 2,000 - - - - . -
58.81%* 15.76 1.47 1.500 - - - - - -
50.95%* 14.30 1.08 2,000 - - - - - -
59.32%* 14.61 0.68 3,000 - - - - T -
61.04%* 12.50 0.19 3.000 -- - - - - -
59.60%+ 14.87 1.35 5.000 - - -- - - -
60.41%% 13.41 0.54 0,132 - - - - - -
5R.56% 15.80 1.21 0.130 - - - - — -
1. 70%% 12.80 1.39 0.400 - - - - - "
58,06%* 15.20 1.07 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SP11 - -
60.52%* 13.26 0.49 026" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 8PN - -
58954+ 15.30 1.08 0.00 - - - - - -
59,012+ 15:15 0.97 0.26° - - - - - -
58,86%* 15.31 0.98 1.04° - - - . - -
58.58%* 15.46 0.81 0.00  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
58.33%* 15.68 0.77 0.06" - - - - - -
58.56%% 15.45 0.78 1.50° - - .- — - -
60.87** 12.9% 0.58 439" - - - . - -
60.74%* 12.71 0.08 0.13° - - - - - -
60.30%% 13.16 0.09 2.63 - - . - -
60,634+ 12.79 . 0.04 203 - - - - - -

59.73 13.66 0.00 0.26" - T _ - - - .-

59.61 13.78 0.00 026" - - - - - -
59284+ 14.34 0.29 3.39° - - - - - -
59.05++ 14.78 0.55 2.26° - - - - - -
58.75%% 15.03 0.49 6.53° - - - - - -
58.61% 15.13 0.44 0.40°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

3 , - As of 00/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, Ca]ifornia

R (cont)

121028 73.39 58.50%% 15.21 0.40 0.33° - - - - - -
1126/02° 73.39 58.514* 15.17 036 0.26° - - - - - -
12/26/02° 73.39 60,50+ 13.06 - 0.21 0.13" - -- - - - -
02/03/03° 73.39 60,24+ 13.33 0.22 0.07° - - - .- - -
na/01/03" 73.39 60.18%* 13.31 0.13 0.07° - - - - -2 -
N325/03 73.39 6008+ 13.41 0.13 0.03°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
04/21/023 73.39 62 7ex 13.20 0.10 0.07° - - - - - -
05/26/03 73.39 59.76%* 13.70 0.09 0.07° - - - - - -
06/16/03 73.39 59.44%* 14.04 0.1 0.07° - - - - - -
071 7/03 73.39 50.25%% 1436 0.27 0.13 -- - - -- - -
0871 1/03 73.39 50.02%+ 14.61 0.30 0.13° - - - - - -
09/23/03 73.19 5R.63%* 14.96 0.25 0.59°  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
1071303 73.30 5R.54%¥ 1499 018 0.39 -- - - -- - -
11/24/03 73.39 SR.GA** 14.85 0.12 0.07 - - - - - -
12/15/03 73.39 50, 10%* 14.39 0.12 0.07 - - . - - -
01/12/n4 73.39 60.42%% 13.06 0.1 0.13 - - -- - - --
02/10/04 73.39 60,00 13.46 0.09 0.01* - - - - - -
n3st7m4a" 73.39 60.60% 12.85 0.08 0015 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - S
04/09/04"" 73.39 50.87%* 13.54 0.02 151" - - - - - -
05/11/04" 73,39 59.80%* 13.60 0.01 - - - - - - -
06/21/m4" 73,39 58.99%* 14.46 0.07 0.03 - - - - -
07/00/04"" 73.39 S8.B3%* 14.58 0.02 1.02° - - - - - --
N8/10/04" 73.39 58,54+ 14.87 0.02 0.51° - - - = - --
09116/04" 73.39 58.56%* 14,85 0.03 0.52°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
B-1 ' B - .
N5/00/89 71.77 59.19 12.5R - - 16,000 2300 260 81 740 -
NRNG/RG 11.77 57.68 14.00 - - 12,000 2600 340 100 870 -
10989 71.77 57.71 14.06 - - 17.000 340 140 Ho 760 , -
02/08/90 71.77 59.12 12.65 - - 5500 70 19 17 150 -
05710790 71.77 58.15 13.62 - - 18.000 770 110 73 600 -
0-1026. %18/ 3R5127 4 As of 09716/



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' !
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 '
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California )

B-1 {cont)

ORAY0 71.77 57.90 13.87 - - 82,000 750 66 95 980 --
11/13/90 71.77 57.39 14.38 - - 43,000 1300 120 74 760 -
N3/27/91 71.77 - - - - 18,000 380 92 94 770 -
n4/05/91 71.77 60.04 11.73 - - - = - T - -
06/19/91 71.77 58.21 13.56 - - 21,000 910 56 96 g10 --
DRI 71.77 57.87 13.90 - - 50,000 2400 610 300 1800 -
11/08/91 71.77 57.72 14.05 - - 540,000 3600 1500 1900 5900 -
02/13/92 71.77 50.09 12.68 - - 20,000 500 11 150 920 -
0501792 71.97 SR.R5 12.92 Sheen - 27,000 2800 200 310 1900 -
11/18/92 72.30 SR.00 14.30 - - 300 9.7 3.4 23 2 -
N3/19/92 72.30 60.02 12.28 - - 130 23 0.9 <f).5 5.6 --
N6/10/02 72.30 59.26 13.04 - - 170 21 1B 0.8 6.6 -
NOARIO3 72.30 58.46%* 13.88 0.03 - - - - -- - -
12/24/93 72.30 58.77 13.53 - - <50 6.7 0.5 <5 1.2 -
02/00/94 72.30 59.65 12.65 - - 1300 520 8.8 24 53 -
n9/21/94 72.30 57.90 14.40 - -- 390 130 2.7 2.4 7.7 -
12/20/94 7230 5995 12.35 - - 1600 520 99 8.9 34 -
N3/28/05 72.30 61.54 10.76 - - 160 38 21 1.4 5.4 -
016/22/95 72.30 59.70 12.60 -- - 340 73 : 3.1 2.4 73 -
00/21/95 72.30 58.65 13.65 - -- 140 19 1.0 1.2 6.1 -
031/22/96 72.30 61.36 10.94 - - 200 <05 0.6 2.1 2.2 <5.0
09/25/96 72.30 58.54 13.76 - - 690 5.4 1.2 1.6 6.8 <50
N3/416/97 72.30 60.22 12,08 -- - 420 31 1.0 2.5 4.3 5.9
N9/12/97 72.30 58.76 13.54 - - 170 31 1.4 1.6 4.6 1
N4/02/98 72.30 61.57 10,73 - - 670 91 42 8.7 17 <25
09/15/98 72.30 59.49 12.81 - - <50 1.5 <05 <0).5 <0).3 <10
H3/09/90 72.30 60.69 11.61 - - 1200 570 53 5.6 48 <25
09/29/99 72.30 58.67 13.63 - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <2.5
03/14/00 72.30 61.91 10.39 - - 225 78.5 1.49 1.88 417 <5.0
NR/2R/00 72.30 59.16 13.14 0.00 0.00 290° 43 1.9 43 6.3 24
03/22/11 72.30 60.62 11.68 0.00 0.00 1,690° 181 7.94 204 17.4 56,9
N6/25/01 72.30 58.59 13.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
041026 x1sM3IR5127 5 As of N9/16/04



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1026

Oakland, California

3701 Broadway

v

B-1 (cont)
07/09/01
no/MN4M1
NA/IR/2
02302
03/25/03
n9/23/03"
n3/17/04"2
0%/16/04"?

B-2

Ns/00/80
NRODRD
[ 1/09/R0
02/0%/90
(15/10/00)
NR/ODAN
T/ 139D
N3/27/91
04/05/91
6/19/91
NR/21/NM
1108741
N271342
Ns/M017/42
11/18/92
03/19/93
06/10/93
09/08/93
12/21/93
N3/M0%/94
9/24/945

0-1026.x1s/M3IRS12T

72.30
72.30
72.30
7230
72.30
72.30
72.30
72.30

74.51
74.51
7451
74.51
74.51
74.51
74.51
74.5)
74.51
74.51
74.51
74.51
74.51
74.51
74.52
74.52
74.52
74.52
74.52
74,52
74.52

59.93
58.45
57.56
58.95
58.57
58.54
57.81
60,31
58.68
58.20
5701
5858
39.57
57.81
60.46
39.604
58.52**
58.91
59.99
INACCESSIBLE

13.19
13.57

11.49 -

13.58
12.84
13.73
11.47
14.07

14 58
16.06
16,95
15.56
15.94
15.97
16.70

14.20
15.83
16.31
16.60
15.93
14.94
16.71
14.06
14.88
16.03
15.61
14.53

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50
110
200

170,000
60,000
110,000
67.000
69.000
100,000
110,000
160.000
100,000
80,000
94,000
280,000
29.000
26,000
110,000
140,000
9R0.000
110,000

0.74
<005

29

30,000
29.000
32,000
28.000
24,000
33,000
33,000
26,000
22,000
28,000
29.000
34,000
700

1000
28.000
15,000
21,000
23,000

0,58
3.0
0.82
<{1.50
0.7
<N.5
<0.5

8400
8700
5500
5900
4800
4000
4300
3200

2500
2800
1900
2500
300
170
1200
930

30,000
9220

2300
2400
2800
2300
2000
2100
2900
2600

2000
2400
2290
4600
1o
’70
2200

1900

9100
1300

<l.5.°

<5

<005

<0.5
0.7

12.000
12.000
12.000
11.000
11.000
12.000
13.000
15,000

F1.000
12.000
11.000
23.000
4300
a50
12.000
EROD

71000
TRO0

<2.51<2"
6.6
<2.5
<2.5
<f.5
<0.5
<0).58

As oF 19/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resalts :
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 '
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELLY

DATE o) sty

B-2 (cont)

12/20/94 74.52 59.86 14.65 - - 70,000 25,000 710 920 5300 -
03/28/95 74,52 62.22 12.30 - - 76,000 20,000 920 1200 5200 -
06/22/05 74.52 60.30 14.27 - - 89,000 21,000 38,000 1500 6800 -
19121/95 74.52 58.72 15.80 - - 24,000 24,000 2900 © 1800 9300 -
13122196 74.52 61.60% 12.85 0.02 0.250 - - - - - .
09/25/96 74.52 5R.56%* 15.98 0.03 0.250 - - - - - -
03/06/97 74.52 60,434+ 14.11 0.02 0.000 - - - - - -
09/12/97 74.52 59, [+ 15.35 0.03 1.500 - - - - - -
04/02/98 74.52 61.74%* 13.07 " 0.36 2.000 - - - - - -
09/15/98 74.52 59.4R%* 15.50 0.58 0.500 - - - - - -
03/09/99 74.52 61.56%% 13.29 0.41 0.079 - - - - - -
09/29/99 74.52 58.GO** 16.34 0.64 0.080 - . . - » -
03/14/00 74.52 62024+ 12.65 0.19 0.040 - - - - - -
OR/28/00 74.52 59,11 %% 15.80 0.49 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 74.52 60,00%* 13.77 0.30 0.07°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
azingmn’ 74.52 SR, 50%% 16.12 0.13 o.21° _ - - - - -
0R/OG/NYE 74.52 58.31%% 16.23 0.02 0.00 - - - - - .
noi4/01* 74.52 5R.26%* 16.28 0.03 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPI - "
/081" 74.52 57.97++ 16.57 0.03 0.01° - - - - . .
11/12/m" 74.52 5R.O7H 16.46 0.01 0.00 - - - - . .
12/26/01° 74.52 61.12 13.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - .
01725028 74.52 60.17 14.35 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
nzmsmrt 74.52 60.05 14.47 0.00 0.00 - - - . - -
131802 74.52 60,38 14.14 0.00 0.00 110,000 24,000 2,500 2,500 9,200 <30
n4727/02" 74.52 50.46 15.06 0.00 0.26'° - - - - .
ns20/02° 74.52 59.06 15.46 0.00 0.26" - - - - - B
06/17/02° 74.52 58.82 15.70 0.00 0.13" - - . - - .
n7/01/02" 74,52 5875 15.77 0.00 0.00 . - . . . ~
08/19/02° 74.52 58.34 16.18 0.00 0.00 - . - - - .
09/23/02° 74.52 58.22%* 16.31 0.01 0.00 90,000 23,000 2,200 2,400 8.600 <500
10/21/02° 74.52 5808+ 16.45 0.01 0.00 - - . - N N
11726/02° 74.52 58.04 16.48 0.00 0.00 - - - . . -

9-1026.x1sM3IR5127 - 7 ‘ - As nrbwmm



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-2 {cont)

12726/02° 74.52 59.46 15.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
02/05/03° 74.52 59.65 14.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
oz ozt 74.52 59,57 14,95 - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
13/25/03 74.52 60.22 14.30 0.00 0.00 130,000 28,000 2,600 3,000 15,000 <500
0472103 74.52 60,76 13.76 0.00 0.00 - - . - e -
05/26/03 74.52 60.12 14.40 0.00 0,00 - - - - - -
NG/ 603 14.52 59.77 14.75 0.00 0.00 - . - - ' - -
N7/17/03 74.52 59.38 15.14 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
0R/11/03 74,52 59.16 15.36 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
(9/23/03" 74.52 58.82 15.70 0.00 0.00 160,000 29,000 2,500 3.300 15.000 220
10/13/03 74.52 58.59 15.93 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
11/24/03 74.52 58.62 15.90 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
12/15/03 74.52 58.97 15.55 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
N1/12/04 74.52 60.48 14.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
02/10/04 74.52 60.50 14.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
a3/17/04'112 74.52 61.08 13.44 0.00 0.00 95,000 18,000 1,400 2.000 9.300 170
04/09/04"! 74.52 60,48 14.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/11/04" 74.52 60.44 14.08 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
n6/21/04" 74.52 59,17 15.35 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
07/09/04"! 74.52 9,05 15.47 0.00 0.00 - - - - T -
08/10/04"" 74.52 58.80 15.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - .
00/16/04""? 74.52 58.52 16.00 0.00 0.00 81,000 21,000 1,000 1,900 8,100 220
B-3

05/00/80 74.12 60.01 14,02 - - 70,000 12,000 9500 400 8900 -
NR/00/RY 74.12 58.74 15.38 - - - - - - - .
11/00/89 7112 SR.G1++ 15.55 0.05 - - - - . . -
02/08/90 74.12 59.44 14.68 <. -- - -- - - - .
05/10/90 74.12 58 99%* 15.15 0.02 - - - : - - .
(18/09/90 74.12 58.85 15.27 <0.01 - - - . - - B

11/13/90 74.12 5813 16.04 0.06 -- - - - - -

9.1026 XI5/ IRE127 8 ) As of 00/16/04



Table 1 : :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - ‘ .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

-3 (cont)
N4/05/1 7412 60.82 " 1330 <0,01 - - - - - - -
06/19/91 74.12 58.96 15.16 - - 260,000 20,000 9000 2200 16,000 -
NR/21/01 7412 58.51 1567 - - 70,000 28,000 11,000 1800 11,000 -
1108/ 74,12 58.35 15.77 - - 150,000 29,600 9700 - 2200 13,000 -
02/13/92 74.12 59.24 14.88% - - 100,000 27.000 9906 2000 (000 --
NS0 102 74.12 59,93+ 14.20 .01 - - - - - -
11/18/02 7413 $8.47%% 15.68 0.03 - - o - - - -
03/19/93 74.13 61.24%% 13.75 1,08 -- -- - - R - --
06/10/93 74.13 60.04%% 14.79 0.87 - - - - - --- -
N10/08/93 74.13 SR.&1** 15.38 0.08 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 74.13 59.39 14.74 - - 1,100,000 18,000 29,000 8900 59,000 -
03/09/94 74.13 60.60 13.53 - - 130,000 11,000 20,000 1700 15,000 -
00/21/94 7413 58.45%* 15.70 002! - - - - - - -
12720004 74.13 60.67%% 13.48 0.03 - - - R - - -
03728105 74.13 - - 1.54 2.000 - - - - - -
06/22/95 74,13 60.RG** 14.25 1.23 0.500 - - - - - -
09721195 7413 59,12%+ 15.25 0.30 0.500 - - - - - -
03/22/96 74.13 62.97%* 11.46 0.37 0.250 - - - - - -
09/25/96 7413 H 13+ 14.82 1.02 1.000 - - - - - -
03/06/07 74.13 61234 13.12 0.28 0.500 - ' -- - - - -
09/12/97 74.13 59 564+ 14.67 0.13 2.000 - - - - - -
04/02/98 7413 62.93 11.20 Sheen - 160,000 27,000 26,000 2500 14,000 <500
09/15/98 74.13 60,12+ 14.05 0.05 0.500 - - - . - -
N3/09/499 74.13 62.77%+ 11.41 0.06 0.053 - - - - - -
09/29/99 17413 59.23%* 15.00 0.13 0.070 - - - - -
03/14/P0 74.13 63.15 10.98 - - 177,000 15,000 22,000 2910 17.000 <1250
OR/28/00 74.13 50.74%* 14.41 0.02 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 7413 62.06 12.07 0.00 0.00 366,000° 28,200 31,500 5.460 29.600 <2.500
00/04/01 74.13 58.66 15.47 0.00 0.00 140,000 34,000 14,000 2.300 11,000 <200/<25°
D31RI02 74.13 62.07 12.06 0.00 0.00 150,000 33,000 16,000 2,500 12,000 <30
09/23/02 7413 59.17 14.96 0.00 0.00 130,000 31,000 13,000 2,200 11,000 <60
013/25/03 74.13 61.16 12.97 0.00 0.00 150,000 36,000 17,000 2,500 13,000 <130
0-1026.x1s/H3R5127 9 - As oF 09/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

{pph . (nph)

B-3 (cont)

09/23/03" 74.13 59.32 14.81 0.00 0.00 160,000 37,000 19,000 3,800 17,000 <500
03/17/04" 74.13 62.03 12.10 0.00 0.00 100,000 15,000 9,900 1,500 9,400 <10
n/16/04" 74.13 59.04 15.00 - 000 0.00 98,000 21,000 14,000 2,000 9,400 11
B-4

05/09/%9 76.43 1.30 14.93 - - 3600 840 34 120 200 -
08/09/89 76.43 59.78 16.65 - -- <500 4200 130 370 (260 - -
11A19/89 76.43 - - - - 5000 4200 83 400 250 -
02/08/90 76.43 59.44 16.99 - - 14,000 6000 70 530 300 -
05/10/50 76,43 60.38 16.05 - - 12,000 5400 130 460 320 : -
NRANGID 76.43 59.94 16.49 - - 16,000 7400 120 530 350 -
1113490 76.43 59.79 16.64 - - 21,000 7000 100 550 320 -
N3/27/91 76.43 59.01 17.42 - - 17,000 8500 120 500 300 -
N4/05/91 76.43 61.77 14.66 - - 14.000 700 - 75 610 210 -
06/19/91 76.43 59.95 16.48 - - 16,000 7800 110 550 340 -
08/21/91 76.43 59.43 17.00 - - 18.000 11,000 1o 450 340 -
11/08/91 76.43 59.05 17.38 - - 18,000 6800 08 500 620 -
02/13/92 76.43 A0.01 16.42 - - 15,000 9100 86 570 350 -
05/01/92 76.43 60.93 15.50 - - 36,000 16.000 180 900 690 .-
N3/19/93 76.43 62.32 111 - - 26,000 15.000 150 900 790 -
06/10/93 76.43 0,99 15.44 - - 35,000 14,000 180 940 590 --
19/08/93 76.43 5078 16,65 - 34,000 15,000 170 1180 870 -
12/21/93 76.43 59.98 16.45 - - 30,000 12,000 74 610 340 -
N3/09/94 76.43 61.55 14.88 - - 37,000 15,000 140 1000 580 -
09/21/94 76.43 59.29 17.14 - - 32,000 14,000 110 660 190 .
12720194 76.43 1.44 14.99 - - 23,000 £300 97 640 530 - .
03/28/95 76.43 65.10 11.33 - - 27,000 9900 120 880 540 -
06/22/95 76.43 61.84 14.59 -- - 33.000 12,000 4 650 150 -
09/21/95 76,43 60,24 16.19 - - 20.000 12,000 72 540 68 . -
N3/22/96 76.43 64.43 12.00 - - 29,000 10,000 72 560 170 400
19/25/96 76.43 60.15 16.28 - - 53,000 11,000 <50 160 rZ <500
0-1026 xIs/#385127 10 As of();)/l(»/(M



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 '
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California N

R-4 (cont) ‘

03/06/97 76.43 62.87 13.56 - - <5,000 17,000 <50 <50 <50 <500
09/12/97 76.43 60,41 16.02 - - 7600 . R100 65 520 38 300
04/02/98 76.43 64.58 11.85 - - 28,0007 9700 59 760 220 <250
NO/15/08 76.43 61.08 15.35 - - 25,000 12,000 200 900 <200 <1000
N3/09/99 76.43 64.11 12,32 - - 21,000 11,000 <100 770 370 800
N9/29/99 76.43 60.31 16.12 - - 8610 9500 32.1 1160 88.2 260
03/14/00 76.43 65.86 10.57 - - 29,100 11,000 223 1010 556 <500
0R128/00" 76.43 60.78 15.65 0.00 0.00 13,000° 8,600 96 920 74 400
N3/22/01 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 0.00 14,400° 6,770 <50.0 224 112 345
(9/04/01 76.43 60.19 16.24 0.00 0.00 23,000 9,900 61 340 71 <50/<3"
03/18/02 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 0.00 26,000 8,400 71 550 300 <15
D9/23/02 76.43 60.16 16.27 0.00 0.00 21,600 7,600 51 250 43 <10
03/25/03 76.43 62.35 14,08 0.00 0.00 21,000 7,100 42 330 78 <8N
00723032 76.43 A0,29 16.14 0.00 0.00 21,000 77.000 370 2,500 500 <250
03/17/04" 76.43 63.35 13.08 0.00 0.00 16.000 5500 30 320 110 4
09/16/04' 76.43 60.17 16.26 0,00 0.00 28,000 5,900 3,800 470 2,800 <5
B-6

05/00/R0 72.66 60.55 12.11 - - 26,000 120 1o 250 1300 -
NRANG/KY 72.66 5§7.04 14.72 - - 19,000 470 150 440 1400 . -

[ 1/00/89 72.66 58.81 13.85 - - 13,000 70 36 6 440 -
02/08/90 72.66 64.93 7.73 - - 2900 16 5.0 in 58 -
N5/ /90 72.66 - - -- - - - - - -- --
DRA9/90 72.66 58.15 14.51 - - 14,000 55 3.0 130 500 -
11/13/90 72,66 57.80 14.86 - - - - - - - -
DAMS/91 72.66 62.23 10.43 - - - - - - - -

ABANDONED

G-1026.x1sH3R5127 11 - - As of 09/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Statioh #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-7

05/09/89
OR/A9/89
L1A9/RY
02/0R/50
03/10/90
0R/09/90
11/13/90
N4/n5/M
ABANDONID

E

11/18/42
N3/19/93
NR/10/03
Q9/08/93
1272493
03/09/94
N9/21/94
12/20/94
N3/28/05
06/22/95
09/21/95
03/22/96
03/06/97
09/12/97
NA02/98
N9/15/9%
03/09/99
n3/14/00
0872800
03/22/01

0-1026.x1s/M3R5127

75.40
75.40
75.40
75.40
75.40
75.40
75.40
75.40

70.07
70.07
70.07
70,07
70.07
70.07
0,07
70.07
mn.an7
70.07
7007
70.07
70.07
70.07
70.07
70,07
70.07
70.07
7007
70.07

6067
59.04
58.76
59.71

59.09
38.31
61.04

57.87
6010
59.09
58.29%*
58,82
59.40
57.7%
54.54
61.62
59.50
38.48
61.05
57.75

61.64
60.63
61.58

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

60.45

14.73
16.36

16.64 _

15.69

16.31
17.09
14.36

12.20
997

10.9%
11.80
11.25
10.67
12.29
15.53
8.45

10.57
11.59
9.02

12.32

2.43

9.42
8.49

9.62

0.00

210,000
672,000
150,000
41,000
50,000

13.000
87.000
7000
2500

1100

2.4
<0.5
<5
<0.5

0.7
<0.5
<(0.5
<05
<().5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<().5
<(.5

<0.500

2000
2700
1800
100

640

12
<l.5
<|.5
<05

0.7
<0.5

<5
<0.3
<03
<05
<(}.5
<(.5

<0.5

<(1.5
<0).5

<1, 500

<5.0
<5.0

<2.5 -

<2.5
<235

<2.50

As of 00/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : ,
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 :
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE g

E (cont)

Po/04/01 007 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - - -
N3/18/02 70.07 60.57 9.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 «2.51<2"
09/23/02 70.067  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
A3/25/03 70.07 60.08 9.99 0.00 0,00 <50 <050 <0.50 = 2{),50 <1,§ <2.5
09/23/03 7007  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - = --
03/17/04 70.07  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - -- - - - -
09/16/04 70,07  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
F

05/00/80 72.01 53.31 18.70 - - <500 <f).5 <{.5 0.6 1.0 -
fIRAD/RY 72.01 52.98% 19.03 - - - - - - - --
{1/09/89 72.01 52.99 19.02 - - - - - - - -
N2/08/90 72.01 53.31 18.70 - -- <50 04 <0.3 0.3 <0.6 -
057 10/H) T2.01 53.03 18,98 - - - - - - - -
OR/9/00 72.01 531,06 18.95 - - - - - - - -
11/13/90 72.01 52.91 19.10 -- - - - - - - --
N3/27/H 72.0 - -- - - 64 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 Lo -
N6 0A] 72.01 53.06 18.95 - - - - _ - - - -
(18721/91 72.01 <52.07 >19.94 - - - -- - - -- -
1108791 72.01 «<52.007 >19.94 - - - - - - - --
02/13/92 72.01 53.41 18.60 - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/92 72.0 - Dy - - - - - = - -
11/18/02 71.72 56.87 14.85 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/19/93 71.72 57.47 14.25 - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 71.72 57.80 13.92 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
N9/08/93 71.72 56.95%* 14.80 0.04 - - - . - g -
12/21/93 71.72 58.41 13.31 - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/19/04 71,72 58.73 12.99 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.5 -
19/21/94 71.72 55.42 16.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/20/94 71.72 59,15 12.57 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 -
03/2R/95 71.72 62,77 8.95 - . . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

91026, xIs/83R5 127 - ' 13 . - As of 9/16/04



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway

O-1026.x1sH3R5127

<0.3

Qakland, Ca]ifornia

WEL

DATE: Ll

F {cant)

(16122195 172 57.05 13.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
19/21/95 71.72 5827 13.45 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
N3/22/96 71.72 60.56 11.16 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 71.72 60.34 11.38 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.0
N9/12/97 71.72 - - - - - - - -- - -
N4/02/98 71,72 58.60 13.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
19/15/98 71.72 - - - - - - - .- - -
03/09/99 71.72 58.05 13.67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
(13/14/00 74.72 58.37 13.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
(8/2R/00 7172 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03722/ 71.72 60.25 11.47 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50
N/NA/01 71.72  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03718402 71.72 60.03 11.69 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2°
(923102 7172 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03125/03 71.72 58.40 13.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25
a9/23/03 7172 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/17/04 7172  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - .
09/16/04 7172 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
EA-1 ]

N5/09/R9 73.94 59.38 14.56 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0R/N0/R9 73.94 57.85 16.09 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/09/%9 73.94 58.10 15.84 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
N2/08/90 73.94 58.89 15.05 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 -
05/10/90 73.94 5R.29 15.65 -- - <50 1.0 0.3 <3 <0.6 -
DR/ND/9D 73.94 58.27 15.67 - - <50 203 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11713790 73.94 57.62 16.32 .- - <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
n3/27/91 73.94 -- - - - <50 0.7 0.5 <05 0.5 -
04/05/91 73.94 59.91 14.03 - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 73.94 58.38 15.56 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
(182191 73.94 57.95 15.99 - - <50 <0.4 <03 <0.4 -

As of 00/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 ' ‘
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

EA-1 (cont)

11/08/91 73.94 57.81 16.13 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0).5 -
02/13/92 73.04 58.84 15.10 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 <05 -
05411792 73.94 55.14 18.80 - - <50 2.7 <0.§ <(.5 <().5 -
11/18/92 7185 55.88 15.97 - - <10 <3 <0,3 * )3 <n.5 -
03/19/93 71.85 58.19 13.66 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
N6A10/93 7185 57.14 14.71 - - <50 <0.5 <(},5 <0.5 <1,5 --
N9/08/93 71.85 56.33%* 15.58 0.08 - - - - - - -
12721793 71.85 56.83 15.02 - - <50 <05 <(.5 <().3 <0.5 -
N3/00/94 71.85 57.47 14.38 - - <50 <15 1.0 <0).5 0.5 -
09/21/94 71.85 55.73 16.12 - - <50 <05 <(.5 <05 <0).5 -
12/20/94 71.85 57.80 14.05 - - <50 <0).5 <05 <05 <05 -
(3728105 7185 59,80 12.05 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 -
0R/22/95 71.85 57.50 14.35 - - <50 2.0 <f).5 <{).5 <5 -
09/21/03 71.83 56,49 15.36 -- - <50 <0.5 <().3 <0).5 <05 -
03/22/96 71.85 59,14 12.71 - - <50 <05 <05 <0,3 0.5 <5.0
(13/06/97 71,85 57.97 13.88 - - <50 2.8 <0.5 <05 0.8 <5.0
no/12/97 71.85 - - - - - - - - - -
N4/02/98 71.83 59,16 12.69 - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <5 <25
a9/15/98 71.85 - - - -~ - - - - N -
£13/09/99 71.85 58.85 13.00 -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <25
N3/14/00 71.85 59.76 12.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).5 6.65
OR/2R/00 7185  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - . -
N3/22/01 7185 58.55 13.30 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0).500 <0.500 <(),500 <0.500 <2.50
(19/04/01 71.85  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/18/02 71.85 58.64 13.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2°
No9/23/02 7185 MONITOREI/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/25/03 71.85 58.11 13.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
019/23/03 71.85  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
n3/17/04"2 71.85 58.67 13.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
019/16/04 71.85  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - : —

0-1026 XI/IRS127 5 ) N As af (10/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘ .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

FA-2

(5/059/89 75.24 59.29 15.95 - - 760 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 -
18/09/89 75.24 57.79 17.45 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -

[ 1/09/R9 75.24 57.83 17.41 . - . <500 <0.5 1.0 <n.§ <0.§ -
D2NRION 75.24 58.67 16.57 - - 190 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 -
05/10/90 75.24 58.12 17.12 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(L6h -
NRIND/90 75.24 58.04 17.20 - - 120 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 -
11713790 75.24 57.36 17.88 - - 160 <0.4 1.0 <0.3 <04 -
03/27/N 75.24 - -- - - 110 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <05 - -
N4/05/91 75.24 59.70 15.54 - - -- - - - - -
06/19/01 75.24 5817 17.07 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(1R/21/91 75.24 57.78 17.46 - - 70 0.8 14 <03 <0.4 -
1RO 75.24 57.66 17.58 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <05 -
02/13/92 75.24 58.55 16.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
n3/nEM2 75.24 50.08 16.16 - - 340 <0.5 2.6 0.7 <05 -
11/18/92 76.24 58.63 17.61 - - 450 <0.5 ; 33 <0,§ 0.8 --
03/19/03 76.24 61.24 15.00 - - 450 <0.5 2.3 0.6 <13 -
06/10/93 76.24 60,16 16.08 - - 250 <0.5 1.3 <0),5 <1.5 -
00/08/93 76.24 59.17 17.07 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 -
12/21/93 76.24 59.64 16.60 - - 170 <0.5 1.3 <05 <0.5 .
03/00/94 76.24 60,41 15.83 - - 200 1.8 1.4 0.5 <03 -
09/21/94 76.24 SR.64 17.60 - — <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/20/94 76.24 60.71 15.53 - - 950 31 15 1.7 <0.5 -
03/28/95 76.24 62.96 13.28 - 1 2.0 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 76.24 0,62 15.62 - - 300 0.5 3.7 <0.5 0.6 -
09/21/95 76.24 59.46 16,78 - - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <05 -
03/22/96 76.24 62.36 13.88 - -- 90 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 76.24 61.18 15.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.00 -
09/12/97 76.24 - - - - - - - - . -
04/02/98 76.24 62.51 13.73 - - 230° 0.99 <0.5 <0.5" <0.5 <25
00/15/98 76,24 - - - - - - - - - .
03/09/99 76.24 62.03 14.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.$ <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

N314/00 76.24 62.93 13.31 - -- <30 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <25

9-1026 xIs/HIRS127 16 ) As of 09/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

EA-2 {cont)

OR/ZRIO0 76.24  MONITOREI/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - .- - - - -
N3/22/01 76.24 61.71 14.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50
NOM4/01 76.24  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - - -
N3/1R/02 76.24 61.84 14.40 0.00 0.00 97 0.54 <0).50 0,50 <1.5 <2.51<2°
09/23/02 76,24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - i -
03/28/03 76.24 6118 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0150 <0,50 11,50 <1.5 <2.5
(9/23/03 7624  MONITOREID/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
n3/17/04" 76.24 61.83 14.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <Ah.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
09/16/04 76.24  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

TRIP BLANK

05/09/89 - - - - - <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
DRNORY - - - - -- <500 <(1.5 <05 <05 <03 -
11/5/89 - - - - - <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/90 .- -- - -- - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <16 --
N5/10490 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <f.6 --
ORAD/ON - - - - -- <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <06 -
11/13/90 - -- - - - <50 <04 <03 <0.3 - <(r4 --
03/27/91 -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
D6/ 100 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
NR/21/01 - - - - " <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
1108791 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5. <05 -
02/13/92 . - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 --
05/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/18/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/19/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
N6/10493 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
NO/OR/D3 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <1.5 -
12/21/93 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
03/00/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <.5 -
00/21/94 - - - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 -
9.0026 xISHIRS127 17 . , - As of D0/16/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/20/94 - -- - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/28/95 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 -
06/22/95 - - - - - - <50 <(13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
00/21/95 s - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
03/22/96 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 <(k5 <5.0
09/25/96 -- -- - ’ -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50
03/06/97 -- - -- -- - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
0W12/97 -- -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 i <05 - <2.5
04/0219% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <2.5
09/15/9% - - - - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10
03/09/09 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
N9/29/09 - -- -- - -- <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5
N3/ 1400 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <f).5 <),5 <25
NR/ZRAN - - - - - <50 <0,50 <(}.50 <150 <{1.50 <25
03/22/01 - - - - - <50,0 <0.500 - <0.500 <0.500 <f).500 <2.50
00/04/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
0OA

03/18/02 - - - - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0),50 <15 <25
N9/23/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <15 <25
03/25/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
f/23n3" - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <n.5 <05
03/17/04" s - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
19/16/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.8 <5 <08 <5

O-1N26 xIs/H3R5127 18 ) 0
As of N9/16/04



Tahle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Statioh #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXTLANATIONS:

Groundwaier monitoring data and lahoratory analytical results prior to August 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Tnc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total I'etrofeum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(11.y= Feel B = Benzene
GWI = Groundwaler Elevation T = Toluene
{msl) = Mean sca level F, = Ethylbenzene
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTRE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
* TOC elevation referenced to msl.
*%  (GWI was corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].
: Approximale thickness: equipment not functioning properly.
; Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon,
! Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C1 2.
! Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
i Product + waler removed,
¢ Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
! Skimmer installed May of 2001,
f Skinmmer in well.
" MTBE hy EPA Methad 8260.
" Water removed from skimmer: no produet.
" Skimmer remaved lor repair.
T RTEX and MTBE hy EPA Method 8260,
" 05 eunces of praduct removed from well,
D-1026.x1s/4385127 . 19

{pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Measurcd/Not Analyzed
NI = Not Detected

QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

As of 09/16/04



Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B ' 08/28/00"
03/22/01
06/25/01"
07/09/01°
08/06/01°
09/04/01°
10/08/01°
11/12/01°
12/26/01°
01/25/02
02/05/02°
03/18/02°
04/27/02*
05/20/02°
06/17/02°
07/01/02°
08/19/02°
09/23/02°
10/21/02°
11/26/02°
12/26/02°
02/05/03°
03/01/03°
03/25/03
04/21/03
05/26/03
06/16/03
07/17/03
08/11/03
09/23/03

10/13/03
11/24/03
12/15/03
01/12/04
02/10/04
03/14/04°
04/09/04°
05/11/04*
06/21/04*
07/09/04°
08/10/04
09/16/04°

B-2 08/28/00
03/22/01
D7/09/01"

9-1026.x1s/5385127

15.29
13.26
15.30
15135
15.31
15.46
15.68
15.45
12.98
12.71
13.16
12.79
13.66
13.78
1434
14.78
15.03
15.13
15.21
15.17
13.06
13.33
13.31
13.41
13.20
13.70
14.04
14.36
14.61
14.96
14.99
14.85
14.39
13.06
13.46
12.85
13.54
13.60
14.46
14.58
14.87
14.85

15.80
13.77

16.12

0.49
0.30
013

0.26
0.26
0.00
0.26
1.04
0.00
0.06
1.50
4.39
0.13
2.63
2.03
0.26°
0.26°
3.39
2.26
6.53
0.40
0.33
0.26
0.13
0.07
0.07
0.03
0.07
0.07
0.07
0.13°
0.13
0.59
0.39°
0.07°
0.07°
0.13°
0.01
0.01
1.51

0.03°
102
0.51
0.52

0.26
0.07
0.2y

As of 09/16/04



Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-2 08/06/Q1°
{cont) 09/04/01°
! 10/08/01°
11/12/01°
12/26/01°
01/25/02°
02/05/02°
03/18/02?
04/27/02°
05/20/02°
06/17/02°
07/01/02°
08/19/02°
09/23/02°
10121702
11/26/02°
12/26/02
02/05/03°
03/01/03°
03/25/03
04/21/03
05/26/03
06/16/03
07/17/03
08/11/03
09/23/03
10/13/03
11/24/03
12/15/03
01/12/04
02/10/04
03/17/04°
04/09/04°
05/11/04°
06/21/04*
07/09/04°
08/30/04°
69/16/04

B-3 08/28/00
(3/22/01
09/04/01
03/18/02
0923/
(3/25/03

9-1026.x1s#385127

16.23
16.28
16.57
16.46
13.40
1435
14.47
14.14
15.06
15.46
15.70
15.77
16.18
16.31
16.45
16.48
15.06
14,87
14.95
14.30
13.76
14.40
14.75
15.14
15.36
15.70
15.93
15.90
15.53
14.04
14.02
13.44
14.04
14.08
15.35
1547
15.72
16.00

14.41
12.07
15.47
12.06
14.96
12.97

0.02
0.03
0.03
0.01
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 -

0.00

0.00 -

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.01
0.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.02
0.00
0.00
(.0¢
0.00
0.00

0.26
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

As ot 19/16/04



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 . .
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-3 09/23/03% : 14.81 . 0.00 0.00
{cont) 03/17/04 1200 0.00 0.00
09/16/04 15.09 0.00 0.00

As of D09/16/04

tJ
]

9-1026.x1s/4385127



Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1026

Table 2

3701 Broadway
Oakland. California

EXPLANATIONS:

DTW = Depth 10 Water
(fl.) = Feet
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

1

2

3

4

5

&

. Skimmer insialled May of 2001.

Skimmer in well.

Water removed from skimmer; no product.

Skimmer removed for repair.
Pure preduct; no water.
0.5 ounces of product removed from well.

9-1026.x1s/6383127

As of 09/16/04




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oazkland, California

DIPE: -

R-1 N9/04/01 <300 <100 <2 <2 <2 <? <2 <2
09/23/03 - - <0.5 -- - - - -
N3/17/04 - - <0).5 - - - - --
09/16/04 - - <0,§ - - - -- -
B-1 09/23/03 - .- 220 - - - - -
03/17/04 - - 170 - - -- - -
09/16/04 - - ' 220 - -- -- - -
k-3 09/04/01 <2,500 890 <25 <25 <25 <25 720 <25
09/23/03 - . <500 - - - - -
N3/17/04 - - <10 - - - - -
09/16/04 -- - 11 - - - - -
B-4 N9a4/01 <500 560 <3 <3 <3 <3 200 <3
N923/03 - - <250 - -- - - -
03/17/04 - - 4 - - - - -
09/16/04 - - <5 - - - - -
A 09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

03/17/04 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRATLER PARKED OVER WELL - -~ - -

) N9/23/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - - - -
03/17/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - - - . -
09/16/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - - - -

91026 x1s/H385127 24 As OfO-WIﬁJ'(}&l




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3

Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELL

Mgfl_';BE'-'

E 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
n3/17/04 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -~ - - =" - -

F 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <} <2
(19/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -~ - - - -
0317704 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - -- -

FA-1 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUATLLY - - - - - -
N3/17/04 - - 0.6 - -- -- -- -

KA-2 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
N9/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
03/17/104 - - 0.7 - -- -- == -

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TIA = Tertiary buly! alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compaounds

MTRT = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether )

ETRE = Tihyl tertiary buty! ether )

TAMY:, = Tertiary amyl mcthyl ether

1.2.BCA = 1.2-Dichlorncthanc

EDR = 1.2-Dihromoethane ’ R

{pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

SIPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarhons

0-1026.xIs/#385127 28 As of 09/16/04




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

W ¥

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. . '
Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperat'ure, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N aliformiziionnsichevron-S0P 03-1 5-04



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of April 9, 2004




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1 026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway | Event Date: . g o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: So e
" Well ID & R Dale Monitored: «j._ §_ o<~ Well Condition: o e
Well Diameter 2 | 4 i '
Volume aa= 002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth % 4.2¢ f. Factor (VF) e 066 &=102 6= 180 12= 580
Depth to Water [(%.54
*WF = X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
_ . Time Started; ~~ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: P (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product,__!_3 .5 2- ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depthto Water,___} 2. & <
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___.Qﬁ.}_.ﬂ
Suction Pum ! Giher: V”sual Confirmatio
Grundfos g - ” A( #‘_ Foet n,?
—_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cm':le one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer €2 gal
Amt Removed from Well:/g¢nee £/2 gal
Product Transferred to: Zrucd fou k
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sampie Time/Date: f Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature b.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosfem) (C/F) (mgiL) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
xvoaviall YES HCL _L—TANCASTER TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
//
/ ,/
//

COMMENTS: /Sl ( vin i i€ Ve W

o

L

! (ﬂeﬁ'

/’

Ee Ma‘v@f

c{f’ (‘“.Ln(k. préa_u('#'//,.f:'

£

e fw e 1]

f

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Ryan Inc.

(j/" GETTLER-

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway , Event Date: A G o (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: Dz
Well iD E-2 Date Monitored: & G, @ < Well Condition: & - }:,
WellDismeter (231 4 in. : :
— : {volume J4=002 1°=004  2"=047 =038
Total Depth 19.08 Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12"= 580
DepthtoWater | <. 0d 1.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: 7~ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ra {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: = ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water M‘_ﬂﬂ_
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__—¢Z~ |
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmaliordDescript.ion:
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred io:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Coilor; Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Tirne: Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
{ ABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
xvoavia]  YES HCL __~—TANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
—
‘a/
/
/
.

COMMENTS: =~ C b wimtes

e i/v‘lcf'\féﬁ’( :Lr:-/ /E‘a{?-.—-..-‘/' -
i

Addl Repilaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




CHE VRON SERVICE STATION #9—-1 026
 Oakland, Caltforma :

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
| Of May 11, 2004



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: S-f{f-ocd {inclusive)
. T ppp—
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: D =
Well 1D l% -t Date Monitored: S «ff->4 Well Condition: &+ ’Q
Well Diameter  (2/1 4 in.
Total Denth — Volume 4= 002 1=004  27F017  3=0.36
otal Dep 19.0% f . Factor (VF) =066 57102 = 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 14 o¥ t
xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Diisposable Bailer Depth to Product; B ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: '
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: :é:
Suction Pump - Other: ———| Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbart Sock (circle one) J
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt RemovedfromWel,_______ gal
Product Transferred o:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatlure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak) p {umhosfcm) (CIF} (mgiL) (mV})
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
xvosviall  YES HCL _—TLANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
’/
’/
/
/
COMMENTS: / S&_{‘Mm;, S | S egr e

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: -l (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S & '
Well ID o > Date Monitored: 5 - { |- <f Well Condition: ¢ . [«
Well Diameter 2 /(4 : -
_— = Volume 3a"= 002 1°= 004 2"=0.4%  3'=0.38
Total Depth 3157 1t Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water } 3. 60
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) Time Started: - (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: —_ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product____| 3.3 % ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water: | 2. 4g
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ & - & I ft
" . — § Visual Confirmation/Desgcription:
s P - 5
Gucﬂ:: " Other Park colocprodve
0::“ oS Skimmer / Absarbant Sock {circle one)
er.

Amt Removed from Skimmer:___g=— gal
Amt Removed from Well: 2. §evace

Product Transterred to: Ty ¢ b s £

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: f Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (CIF) {mgiL} {mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LAB RY ANALYSES
xvoavisl|  YES HCL ]~ TANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
—
///
/’
/

COMMENTS: < S & pmmmcrs

ety e:."\f'.{./{

Al
-/’Z‘ s s
' &

)

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
_'Oaklan_d, Cahfomia'

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of June 21, 2004



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

N WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway ‘ Event Date: é. 21-0M {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: , T
Well iD B Date Monitored: G-2.1-Dyw Wel Condition: o'.c_'
Well Diameter 4 in. : 5
— Volume 34%= 0.02 1= (.04 =47 3= (.38
Total Depth IN.25 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 . €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ]H 4L fi
(W)=Y XVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . N Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment. Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ,t Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: [ R
Steinless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 1ML
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___, D3 fi
Suction P o . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Crandics —_— other ues | BLE.
08 : [ Skimmer / Absoroant Sock (cifcle one)
Other: i Amt Removed from Skimmer,_______ gal
Amt Removed from Well ___Lm_c__-gal-
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to Mggi—_
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / Odor;

; /
Purging Flow Rate: f gpm. Sediment Description: /

Did well de-water? fyes, Time: _____ Volume: Vi - gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gah) P {umhosfom) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)

. /
/
/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

B /
/
/[
/
/
/

COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING

Mo SEimMMEd N wEr | REpoVID  Epa _REPLAMS,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway- Event Date: G- 2\ OV (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
0
Well ID B-2 Date Monitored: _ {,.9.4.py_ Well Condition: __ ¢ ¢’
Well Diameter 2 in. -
- Volume 4= 002 1'=004  2=017  3"=038
Total Depth . fi. Factor (VF) 4=066 S=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 15.%S
Nh_ *VF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_________gal. .
. ) Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description.
Grundfos Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gall
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 7 / Water Color: / Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: __/ gal.
Time | Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) {(mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B-2 V4
/
/
/
/
V4
COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING s Np  $Py  Ov2sepT
MO TONED onL¥Y | ol 1] SKimamsEn,  Ta Weet ,

Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9—1 026
Oakland, California

MONTHL YMONITORING EVENT
OfJuly 9, 2004



GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienUFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 7 - G.cd
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ja
Well ID B Date Monitored: 7. 9. ¢ Well Condition: < f/’—
Well Diameter 4 in.
- P Volume 3/4°= 0.02 "= .04 2"= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth 24.1t5 h o Factor (VF) =066 5=107 . 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ig.vE f
xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. i _ Time Started: - (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: - (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Dispasable Bailer Depth to Product:__1 4.56 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 145 ¥
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o. &2 ft
Suction Pumg -, Other: —— ] Visual Confirmation/Description:
e - Dete b colosed predoct
R — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer;__ - _ gal
Amt Removed from Well,_2_gisrice S @t
Water Removed:__/ 9 .
Procuct ranstered o 67 yacd
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperaiure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gai.} {zmhos/cm) (CIF) {mgiL) {mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
8
COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT SE-UAGING & BAILING
2l armeErS S C Ve J’b‘r‘ o f S -
y
Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

(inclusive) .



7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway: Event Date: 7-9.¢ o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Toc
Well 1D B-2 Date Monitored:  2- 7.4 Well Condition: & « /Q
Well Diameter 2 in. '
; - Volume 4= 002 1"=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth i9.65 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12"= 580
Depth to Water /45 .47 Al
' xWF = »3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume:__________ gal.
. X Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baited: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: L |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ 22 ft
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer____ gal
AmtRemoved fromWell__________ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: { Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) {(mv)
LABORATORY INFCRMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B-2
COMMENTS:  MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING
CE e, s Feetio™ g g lf v *?;a? e g S -
; =

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of August 10, 2004



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: .- lo. o (inclusive) -
City: Oakland, CA ) Sampler: Do o
Well ID’ B Date Monitored: & — 1994 Well Condition: €@ «f<
Well Diameter 4 in.
Volume =002 1"=0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth 34 2y @, Factor (VF) =066 =102 ~ 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 14d.97 fu
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume__ _ gal i
. . Time Started: o {2400 hrs)
FPurge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: .~ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product___J}_ - ¥ v ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: N
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ ¢ @ L ft
Suction P I E——— . ————{ Visual Confirmation/Description; )
G:unzro ump r Other: 9‘1"# é e g 2 ;f'd s c‘l"
s —_——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmeri___—~"___ gal
Amt Removed from Well:_/-§ ovaces 9o
Water Removed: &5 o
Product Transferred to: @gg < a i
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? - If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature DO, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) ° {(umhosicm) (CIF) {(mgiL) (mVv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B
COMMENTS:  MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING
Chmmers (emeved _/L,,_/ fepaccs .

Add/Repilaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier- Rvan Inc. .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ChenvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway . Event Date: Y-i1e—od (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S £
Well ID B-2 Date Monitored: - /o< Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 2. in. ' .
=7 . Volume 3/4"= Q.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.7 3*=0.38
Total Depth r4.0% t# Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 180 12'= 580
Depth to Water /7S 72 fL
*xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Stanted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Baller Disposable Bailer . Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: T
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: et fi
Suction Pump —_— Other: ——— § Visual Confiration/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gall
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): . Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Daie: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P (umhos/em) (CIF} {mgiL) (mv}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B-2

COMMENTS:  MONTHLY PRODUCT GUAGING & BAILING
,"’1 g kS fuiffb_l(.v_pf j‘t. e fl..ﬁﬂn. 5 -

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
- Qakland, California

QUARTERLY MONITORING
& SAMPLING EVENT
Of September 16, 2004




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: = 3701 Broadway Event Dale: ..o {inclusive) '
City: Oakland, CA K Sampler: o=
Well ID [ Date Monitored: . {¢-> < Well Condition:___ O « Jc -
Well Diameter 213
- P Volume 3/4"= 0,02 1= 004 2= 0.17 = 0.38
Total Depth Qa2 5 f Facicr (VF) o 0g6 =102 6= 150" 12" 5.80
Depth to Water R Ad
*WF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
_ ) ' Time Started: e® Py (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:__& & do (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: il ¥ )_
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: IEN 44 fl
Stack Pump " Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .95 ft
; - . -_ Visual nhrmatiol scription:
Suction P N
Gu o amp —— Other colured_produ e #
runcios — SklmmerIAbsorbam Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: ~  gal
Amt Removed from Welll L @ ot £ei Gk
Water Removed;___ € - §
Product Transterred to:_ﬂL?_ﬁ_‘_é_
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gail,
Time Volume ‘ H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem) (CIF) {mglL) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
0 xyoavial|l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{BD15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
- N !“
COMMENTS: S L! VI e ;/f. M E v _d[ P e ym g m S

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Size:




7/" GerriL

Er-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility . ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: [ é-c<f (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: = <
Well ID B-| Date Monitored: §_ (4. </  Well Condition: & -fe_
Well Diameter 2 /@) :
— volume a4'= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 017 2= 0.38
Total Depth 324t Fector (VF) ~ 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water v &
6 243 ‘ Y
[ q . 17 wr O é ’ +b™ 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_%_ga
) ] ' Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ﬂ
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer : Pepth io Water:
Stack Pump ' . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness _ﬁ'_'__ﬂ
Suction Pump - ‘ Other: Visual Confi rmatlonfDescnpllmn
Grundlos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o 7 o3 Weather Conditions: CL / co
Sample Time/Date: € 73 < / 9. G < </ Water Color: ig—gv Odor: __ it iy, . /4
Purging Flow Rate: X gpm. Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? if ves, Time: Volume: gal.
(O
Time Volume H Conductwuly\; Tempera!ure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P {umhos/em) (CRD (mgiL) (mV)
N 12 8¢ L-32L iR W
a4 25 L -9 (45 2o
2279 3% ¢ 7 . 7 21y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CQNTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
[ [~ xwvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GertLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 9. C-coef (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA "’ F Sampler: Jo e
Well ID B- Z- Date Monitored: G (¢-a¢f Well Condition: & f
Well Diameter 214 in '
i Volume 4= 002 1"=004 , 29%=017 3=038
Total Depth t9. 0 & Facter (VF) 4= 066  §=1.07 *= 160" 12= 5.80
Depth t ! LV
pthtoWater  j £.c fi. 0.1 o
3_ C bj WF_C . f 7 = - »3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: f « ) gal.
P i i . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: Sampling £quipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \ é Disposable Bailer q/ Depth to Product: L]
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness A%
Suction Pump '_""_—— Other: ————] vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): &¥ €D Weather Conditions: Ct E.cx
Sample Time/Date: @ § 22~ | G-1bx/  Water Color: ey Odor: ¥,¢ <
Purging Fiow Rate: ¢, % opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? I yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity\p[ v Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gst.) P {umhos/cm) | (e} (mgiL) (mV)
c¥il ey (.51 _c. i (4.3
PRULE { 40 g 14 (- 4.¢
cfis i .54 _C .2l (4.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
F._2 {- xvoa vial| __YES HCL [ ANCASTER | TPH-G{BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
comments: S fowmen

i il

< L «‘.uf ,,[-c o
i

U

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug

: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway' - Event Date: G (- < . (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: B o
Well ID P2 Date Monitored: &, (-2« Well Condition: __ O . ?=*-—
Well Diameter 214 in, '
f-‘—i”:- . Volume " ad'= 00z 1=0.04 =047 2=038
Total Depth (1 £.9.¥ ® Factor (VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 1S 00 i
2 £ 9 xF__ O ’7 -_©0- (& x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
. . R Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer "/ Depth to Product: __#
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
* Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:; ﬁ ft
Suction Pump Other: — =] visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios S Skimmer / Absorbant Sack {Gircke one)
Other, Amlt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemoved fromWell g8l
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
. ”~
Start Time (purge). __ g €3> Weather Conditions: ¢ le ar
Sample Time/Date: 06X 35> /1 9-! &-2<1  water Color: o Mo Odor: YRS
Purging Flow Rate: __ ¢.tjgpm.  Sediment Description: j‘
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
—_— _— _—
Time Volume H Conductivity { b Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) eh) P (umhosfem) (CIEY (mgiL) (mv)
of4 Ces -4y _ &.25 ¢3.9
cf4¢ { G 4t .13 G 43
g4} 2 f..¢7 [ R ¢ 4.of
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B_2 /. xvoaviall YVES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: = 3701 Broadway: Event Date: G-/ t-0 ¢ {inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o
Well ID % - ‘f’ Date Monilored: T ﬁ oY Well Condition: @ . f -
Well Diameter 4 i : ' ‘
/2) “ Volurme ar4= 002 1%=0.04 2= 047 3= 0.38
Tolal Depth | 9G] f Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 6.2 & & .7
3‘5 )/ xVF O 7 ¢ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: « T gal
P Eaui . . . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipmeni: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer ~’ Depth to Product: ﬂ
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ____ﬁ;rt__ﬁ
Suction Pump _— Other- ——————] Visual Confirmation/Description:
————————————— - 1
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to.
Start Time (purge): o7 do Weather Conditions: &) / € e v
Sample Time/Date: o ¥ U ‘?- / 6-—04 Water Color: - ﬁcz_g,, Odor: Ef e S
Purging Flow Rate: qlﬂgpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
' ~
Time Volume H Conduclwuty}( Tempetalure D.O. ORFP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosfem) (cfF: tmgfL) (mv)
0745 ey  L.bL _o-4l -
c47 ; G -3¢ Y 634
o249 2 G.y% Qa2 R4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D i#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
-2 /o xvoavisll  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: _ .~ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of ustody
torles use on ’ a“' (07
| Lancaster Laboratories n 1090 st RE IRty ORH

Where quality &s a science, () q L) Lk Yy Analyses Requested
l O ' ) ervation Codes Presarvative Codes
Matrix Pros:
Facility #: 55401026 G-R#385127 Giobal IDFT0600100334 i 4 ) H = HCI T = Thiosulfale
) N = HNO B = NaCOH
Site Mdmg(m BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA § S- stc?‘ o = Other
Chevron PIS Lead Cons_!..lltalq:'. MB-R.IA ® E 03 4 valus reporting needed
G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 22 18 o 3 + dstection limits
Consultant/Office” -1 o b,% « Must‘;‘leﬁl I%v;g% compounds
. mcpeenna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) £z § g1 9 3 possible for
Consultant Pr. Mgr.- ' ag S Pie 0 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #25-551-7555 Fax #25-551-7899 E § & g 4 g [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: TE) E Al S EM ] M : % 7 E] ;E-; E § § ﬁ % (] [ Confirm all hits by B260
Service Order #: _ {ONon SAR: — -4 ¥ : E] Z |5 g g 3 § ORun __ oxy s on highast hit
— Date Time [ § é o |= % é ‘E E g | 3 ORun ____oxys on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Coliected | O Z 0 la ) = P ——Ts——
-1 |94 #7359 A
v
B-2 y (o352 | i
& T ovsy ‘ . ¢
e, v [efeo {f M G111V
Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 16-04 itog ,
(@j 72 hour 48 hour to | Time | Recsfdd by: ate , | Time
r 4 day 5 duy ; -_ ' e? J 42/5/‘) ﬂ’g B
Recelved by: Dal T
Data Package Options (please circle If required) q 's'n}ms oce D /.’L(__ " G 1;;/6 / e
QC Summary Type ) — Full Refinquished by Commeriial Carrier: : Date V| Time™
Tyve VI (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Dalfiverable not needed - : ' .
WIP (RWQCB) uPs FedEx i  Other L Q- [7-04 1219 .)
Disk Temperatura Upon Recelpt L&SQ@ Custody Seals Intact? No :
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: White and yellow should accompany ssmplas to Lancsister Laboratorias. The pink copy should be ratained by the cliant,

-




4' Lancaster

Laboratories

Analysis Reporf |

24725 New Hoband Fike, PQ Box 18425, Lancaster, PA 17E05-2425 « T17-£56-2300 Fen 717-E56-26E1+ www.lancasteriabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco '
6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd 14310 '
San Ramon CA 94583
025-842-8582 ke
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 912467. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, September 17,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-040916 NA Water 4354140
B-1-wW-040916 Grab  Water 4354141
B-2-W-040916 Grab  Water 4354142
B-3-W-040916 Grab  Walter 4354143
B-4-W-040916 Grab  Water 4354144

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Geutler- Ryan Aun: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan

COPY TO

Atn: Cheryl Hansen



«I Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollard Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancasier, PA 17605-242E « 717-666-2300 Fax 717-656-2661 « www.lancasierlabs.com

Ll
w

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

y Respectfully Submitted, '

Ybrrid VDzzetr—

Vicloria M. Mariell
Chemist



Lancaster | |
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

®az5 New Helland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P4 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661 - www.lancasterfabs.com

Pape 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Nc. WW 4354140
QA-T-040916 Na, Y Water
Facility# 51026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TO600100334 QA
Collected:08/16/2004 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/17/2004 09:05 . ChevronTexaco | K
Reported: 09/27/2004 at 22:4C 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210
Discard: 10/28/2004 " Can Ramcn CAR 94583
QABRO
N A Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior te the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
- b
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82808 . A
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-8BB-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 . Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification He. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
Ho. Analysis Name Hethed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factorxr
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/20/2004 18:43 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 0e/24/2004 16:01 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-B46 5030B 1 09/20/2004 18:43 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep | SW-846 5030B 1 09/24/2004 16:01 Anita M Dale n.a.




\

Lancaster.
L aboratories

Analysis Report d

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-1-w-04091¢

Facility# 91026

3701 Broadway-Oakland

Collected:0%/16/2004 07:30

Rl

Grab

Job# 385127

TO60

WW 4354141
Water
GRD
0100334 B-1
by JA
Ae Received
CAS Number Regult
n.a. 200.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco ,
6001 Bollinoer Canyon' Rd L4310
Sarn Ramon CA 94582

hs Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPFH-GRO dces not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

State of California Lab Certification No.

Submitted: 09/17/2004 09:05
Repeorted: 09/27/2004 at 22:41
Discard: 10/28/2004
B1ERC
CAT
No. Analysis Wame
01728 TPH-GEQ - Waters
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
£2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Eenzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene {Total)
CAT . .
No. hnalysic Name
01728 TPE-GRD - Waters
06054 BTEX+MTBE by EZ60E
Dl1146 GC VOA Water Prep
01162 GC/M5 VOB Water Prep:

1634-04~-4 N.D.
71-43-2 239,
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 0.7

2116

S O 0 o o
m g honon

Laboratory Chronicle

Bethod

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 BZ60B

EW-&46 S030B

.SW-BQE 5030E

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis

Date and Time

0g/21/2004

69/24/2004
0g8/21/2004

09/24/2004

02:21

10:38
02:21

10:3¢8

Page ] of |

10804

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Anita M Dale

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Anita M Dale

L




| ancaster o
‘l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-E56-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4354142
B-2-W-040816 Grab Water
Facility# 510626 Jcb# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland T0600100334 B-2
Collected:09/16/2004 08:22 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 09/17/2004 09:05 ChevronTexaco ]
Reported: 09/27/2004 at 22:41 €001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discaxrd: 10/2B/2004 San RKamon CA 54583
B2BRO
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 81,000. 5,000. ug/1 100
The reported concentraticn of TPHE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 [n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B I
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 220. 10. ug/l 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 21,000. 100. ug/1 200
05407 Toluene 108-88-1 1,000. 10. ug/l 20
45415 Ethylbenzene ino-41-4 1,900. 1c. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene [(Total) 1330-20-7 8,100. 100. ug/1 2040
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT o hnalysis Dilution
No. Inalyeie Name Method Trial# ©Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CL LUFT Gascoline 1 09/21/2004 04:23 K. Robert Caulfeild- 100
Method James
06054 BETEX+MTBE by B260B SW-E84& £26DB 1 09/24/2004 19:45 Anita M Dale 20
DEDG4 BTEX+MTBE by E260E SW-E46 BRECE 1 09/24/2004 20:08 Anita M Dale 200
0114¢ GC VGA Water Prep SW-846 LH030B 1 09/21/2004 0Q4:23 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

011e2 GC/ME VOAR Watey Prep. SW-E4€ S5030B 1 De/24/2004 19:45 Anita M Dale n.a.




\

Lancaster
| aboratories

AnalySis Report ’

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-E56-2300 Fax:717-606-2601= www._lancastleriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Samp1e1No. WW
1

"
B-3-W-040891¢% Grab
Facility# 91026 Jobi#i 385127

3701 Broadway-Osakland

Collected: 09/16/2004 08:5%

Submitted: 0%/17/2004 09:0%
Reported: 08/27/2004 at 22:41
Discard: 10/28/2004

B3BRO

No.

01728

06054

oz0lc
05401
05407
05415
08210

Ho.
g1728

06054
06054
01146

01163

Analyeis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Page 1 of ]

10804

6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310

4354143
Water
GRD
TO0600100334 B-3
by JA Account Number:
ChevronTexacc
Sarn Ramon CA 94583
As Received
AEs Received Metheod
Chs Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. 98,000, 5,000.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO deoes not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting pricr te the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Aylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certificaticon No.

Analysis Name
TFH-GRQC - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by £260B
BTEX+MTBE Dy 8260%
GC VOB Water Prep -

GC/ME VOR Water Frep

1634-04-4
71-43-2
l0a-p8-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

211€

1i.

21,000.
14,000.

2,000.
2,400.

10.
100.
100.
10,
100.

Laboratcry Chronicle

Method

Triald

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

Method

SW-£46 H260B
SW-84¢ 8260CF
EW-B46 5030B

SW-846 S030E

1

1
1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
:54

09/21/2004

08/24/2004
05/24/2004
08/21/2004

02/24/2004

04

20

D4

20:

34
20;

5%

154

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 100
]

ug/l 20

ug/1l 200

ug/1 200

ug/1 20

ug/1 200

Dilution

Analyst Factox
K. Robert Caulfeild- 100
James
Anita M Dale 20
Anica M Dale 200
K. Ropbert Caulfeild- n.&.
James
Anita M Dale n.a.




| ancaster C o
‘I L aboratories - Analysis Report

éass New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « T17-E56-2300 Fax.717-656-2661+ www.lancastieriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.  WW 4354144
B-4-W-04091¢ Grab Water
Facility# 951026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-0Oakland T0600100334 B-4
Collected:09/16/2004 08:00 by JAa Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/17/2004 09:05 ChevronTexaco |
Reported: 09%/27/2004 at 22:41 6001 Bollinger Ganyomn Rd L4310
Discard: 10/28/2004 San Ramon CAR 94583
B4BRO
Ae Received
CAT _ As Received Method pilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detecticn Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 28,000. 1,300. ug/L 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260 '
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. £, ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 5,900. 5C. ug/l 100
05407 Toluene 1CB-8B-3 3,800, 50. ug/1l 100
05415 . Ethylbenzene 3100-41-4 470. 5. ug/l 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1230-20-7 2,800. 5, ug/1 10
The reporting limits for the GC/MS vclatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Anelyeies Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPR-GED - Waters N. C& LUFT Gasoline 1 0e/21/2004 05:24 K. Robert Caulfeild- 25
Methcd Jarpes
06054 BTEX+~MTBE by E260B SW-B46 BZ60B 1 {5/23/2004 17:27 Anita M Dale 10
06054 BTEX+MTEE by E260E ’ EW-E84E BZEQB i 0e/23/2004 17:62 Anita M Dale 100
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-£4& S030DE 1 0e/21/2004 05:24 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James

011632 GC/ME VOL Water Prep EW-£4€ EO20E 1 05/23/2004 17:27 Anita M Dale n.a.




Lancaster | o
4' Laboratories Analysis Report *

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, BA 176052425 « T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661- www.lancasteriabs.com i

Page 1 of 2
¥
Quality Control Summary :
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Numberx: 9512467
Reported: 08/27/0G4 at 10:41 PWM
i

Matrix QC may not be reporied if site-specific QC samples were not -
submitied. In these shiwations, 10 demonsuale precision and accuracy al
a baich level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Plank Report LOE  LCSD LCS /LCSD ‘
hdnalyeis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 04264A162 Sample number (s}: 4354140-4354144
TPH-GRO - Waterxs - 'N.D, EQ. ug/1 24 54 70-130 1 , a0
Batch number: Z042672A% Sample number(s): 4354144
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 77-127
Benzene N.D. D.5 ug/l u9 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 o7 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/l 7 82-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. G.5 ug/l 97 83-113
Batch nuimber: Z0426B2RA Sample number{s): 4354140-4354143
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1031 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 g6 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.% ug/l g5 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 25 8z2-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Ms MSD M&/MSD RPP  BKG Dup DUP Dup RPD
Analysie Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Congc RED MNax
Batch number: (4264A16h Sample number(s): 4354140-4354144
TPH-GRO - Waters 92 63-154
Batch number: Z042672AA% Sample number (s): 4354144
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether \ 107 1086 69-134 o} 30
Benzene ' 101 100 83-128 o] 3D
Toluene o8 SE 83-127 o 3iQ
Ethylbenzene 99 2B 82-129 1 30
Xylene {Total) 98 96 €2-130 Z 30
Batch number: Z042682AR Sample numberis): 4354140-4354142
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 o2& 65-134 0 30
Benzene 93 21 B3-128 2 3D
Toluene c3 52 §3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene G4 9¢& BZ-128 z 30
Xylene {Total) 2] o0 82-130 1 30

*- Qutside of specification
{13 The result for one or both determinations was less than five umes the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four umes the spike added.




Lancaster .
‘I Laboratories | Analysis Report

2!25 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-666-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Quality+Control Summary
Al ,
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 812467
Reported: 09/27/04 at 10:41 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: TPH-GRQ - Waters !
Batch number: 04264A16h " '
Triflucreotoluene-F i
4354140 107
4354141 108
4354142 1i3
4354143 10¢%
4354144 108
Blank 109
LCS 110
LCSD 113
MS 111
Limits: 57-146 o
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B8260B' '
Batch number: Z042E72AR 1
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d& 4 -Bromefluorcbenzene
4354144 E 9% 102 97
Blank 107 103 101 85
LCS 105 102 102 og
MS 1Q¢ 104 101 o8
MSD ice 107 101 98
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 83-111
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEBE by B8260B
Batch number: ZO42682RA '
Dikremofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 Toluene-ds © 4-Bromefluorobenzene
4354140 104 a9 3] 93
4354141 106 10 101 54
4354142 29 EE] 104 102
4354143 104 104 102 g9
Blank 102 94 101 92
LCs 103 98 10C 26
ME 102 S9 101 102
MSD il g5 100 101
Limits: Bl-120 82-112 §5-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specihcation
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five umes the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than jour thmes the spike added.




Lancaster Laboratories : e
(plancsterlabordories £ anation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Leve!
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
U International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents b, pound(s)
g gram(s) . kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram{s} my milligram(s)
“ml mililliter(s) | liter{s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)

< less than - The number foliowing the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallgst:amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test. "

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is 2 the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent o one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight

basis concentration to approximate the value present in 2 similar sample withoul moisture. Ali other results are reported
on an as-received basis. -

U.S. EFPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL
B Analyle was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected
P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits
- confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis nat within control limits
u Compound was not detecled + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

xXY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical lest results for methods listed on the laboralories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measuremen! uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon reguest.

Tests results relate only 1o the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
siaff. This report shall not be repraduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT. SPECIAL. CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceplance or order submitied by client.

3768.02



